Conversely, for the falling rate scenario, a gradual (ramp) parallel downward shift of the yield curve is assumed during
the first 12 months (the “-200 ramp” scenario). However, given the current low levels of interest rates, a full downward
shift of 200 basis points would represent an unrealistic scenario. Therefore, under the falling rate scenario, rates move
downward up to 200 basis points, but without reaching zero. The resulting scenario shows interest rates close to zero
in most cases, reflecting a flattening yield curve instead of a parallel downward scenario.

The Libor/Swap curve for March 2018, as compared to December 2017, reflected a 54 basis points increase in the
short-term horizon, between 1 to 12 months, while market rates increased by 48 basis points in the medium term, that
is, between 2 to 5 years. In the long-term, that is, over a 5-year-time horizon, market rates increased by 38 basis
points, causing a more flattened yield curve. The U.S. Treasury curve in the short-term increased by 36 basis points
and in the medium-term horizon increased by 39 basis points, as compared to the December 2017 end of month levels.
The long-term horizon increased by 28 basis points as compared to December 2017 end-of-month levels.

   The following table presents the results of the simulations as of March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017.
Consistent with prior years, these exclude non-cash changes in the fair value of derivatives:

March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017
Net Interest Income Risk Net Interest Income Risk

(Projected for the next 12 months) (Projected for the next 12 months)

Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet

(Dollars in millions) Change
%

Change Change
%

Change Change
%

Change Change
%

Change
+ 200 bps ramp $ 18.2 3.54% $ 18.1 3.41% $ 18.0 3.55% $ 17.5 3.42%
- 200 bps ramp $ (16.7) (3.24)% $ (19.4) (3.65)% $ (14.6) (2.89)% $ (17.7) (3.47)%

109

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

NOTE 24 – SEGMENT INFORMATION 203

The Corporation continues to manage its balance sheet structure to control the overall interest rate risk. As of March
31, 2018, the simulations showed that the Corporation maintains an asset-sensitive position.  The Corporation has
continued repositioning the balance sheet and improving the funding mix, driven by an increase in the average balance
of non-interest bearing deposits and reductions in brokered certificates of deposits, short-term repurchase agreements
and other borrowings.  The above-mentioned growth in non-interest bearing deposits, along with proceeds from US

[…]

guide in its budgeting and long-term planning process. Any analysis of these non-GAAP financial measures should be
used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP.

133

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

NOTE 24 – SEGMENT INFORMATION 248

Refer to Overview of Results of Operations above for the reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure “adjusted
net income,” to the GAAP financial measures. The following tables reconcile the non-GAAP financial measures
“adjusted net charge-offs,” “adjusted net charge-offs to average loans ratio,” “adjusted provision for loan and lease losses,”
“adjusted provision for loan and lease losses to adjusted net charge-offs,” “adjusted allowance for loan and lease losses to
total loans held for investment,” “adjusted non-interest income,” and “adjusted non-interest expenses,” to the GAAP
financial measures for the first quarter of 2018 and 2017:

2018 First Quarter

As
reported

(GAAP)

Loans
Transferred
to Held for

Sale
Storm-related
Allowance

Storm-related
Expenses and

Related
Adjustments

Repurchase and
Cancellation of
Trust Preferred

Securities
Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

(Dollars in thousands)
Total net-charge offs (1) $ 26,531$ (9,673)$ -$ -$ -$ 16,858
Total net charge-offs to average loans 1.21% 0.77%
   Commercial mortgage 6,761 (4,573) - - - 2,188
   Commercial mortgage net charge-offs average loans 1.69% 0.55%
   Construction 5,164 (5,100) - - - 64
   Construction net charge-offs to average loans 17.37% 0.22%
Provision for loan and lease losses $ 20,544$ (5,645)$ 6,407$ -$ -$ 21,306
   Residential mortgage 447 - 136 - - 583
   Commercial mortgage 8,661 (1,105) 245 - - 7,801
   Commercial and industrial 656 - 3,822 - - 4,478
   Construction 4,764 (4,540) 161 - - 385
   Consumer 6,016 - 2,043 - - 8,059
Non-interest income $ 22,784$ -$ -$ -$ (2,316)$ 20,468
   Gain on early extinguishment of debt 2,316 - - - (2,316) -
Non-interest expenses $ 86,027$ $ $ (1,596)$ -$ 84,431
   Employees' compensation and benefits 40,684 - - (5) - 40,679
   Occupancy and equipment 15,105 - - (1,549) - 13,556
   Business promotion 2,576 - - (31) - 2,545
__________________
(1) Net charge-offs percentages annualized

2017 First Quarter

As
reported

(GAAP)

Sale of
PREPA

Credit Line

Secondary
Offering
Costs

OTTI on
Debt

Securities
Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

(Dollars in thousands)
Total net-charge offs (1) $ 27,814$ (10,734)$ -$ -$ 17,080
Total net charge-offs to average loans 1.26% 0.78%
   Commercial and Industrial 11,177 (10,734) - - 443
   Commercial and industrial net charge-offs average loans 2.07% 0.08%
Provision for loan and lease losses $ 25,442$ (569)$ -$ -$ 24,873
   Commercial and industrial (4,806) (569) - - (5,375)

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

NOTE 24 – SEGMENT INFORMATION 249

Non-interest income $ 8,243$ -$ -$ 12,231$ 20,474
   (Loss) gain on investments and impairments (12,231) - - 12,231 -
Non-interest expenses $ 87,882$ $ (274)$ -$ 87,608
   Professional fees 10,956 - (254) - 10,702
   Business promotion 3,281 - (20) - 3,261
__________________
(1) Net charge-offs percentages annualized

134

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

NOTE 24 – SEGMENT INFORMATION 250

   The following tables reconcile the ratios of provision for loan and lease losses to net charge-offs, net charge-offs to
average loans, and allowance for loan and lease losses to total loans held for investment for the first quarter of 2018
and 2017 to the Non-GAAP financial measure "adjusted provision for loan and lease losses to net charge-offs,"
"adjusted net charge-offs to average loans," and "adjusted allowance for loan and lease losses to total loans held for